“Corporate Debtor”) by invoking the provisions of Section 9 

Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (hereinafter called 

“Code”) read with Rule 6 of Insolvency & Bankruptcy 

(Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules, 2016 for 

resolution of an unresolved Operational Debt of Rs. 

5,48,62,056/- (Rupees Five Crores Forty-Eight Lacs Sixty-Two 

Thousand and Fifty Six Only).  

2. The submissions of Operational Creditor are as follows:-  

a. The Applicant is in business of renting of equipment or 

other assets. Respondent, is an education support and 

coaching services provider.  

b. Parties had entered into a Master Rental Agreement

[...]

issue of outstanding debt gave a proposal to the operational 

creditor to consider revised rent rate to be made effective from 

January, 2021 taking into account the valuation of the rented 

assets, the valuation ascribed by the Respondent thereto was 

Rs.7,98,31,083/- (Rupees Seven crore ninety eight lakh thirty one 

thousand eighty three only).  Even thereafter since the corporate 

debtor continued with default the operational creditor was 

constrained to issue termination notice calling upon the corporate 

debtor to pay Rs.5,34,48,523/- (Rupees Five crore thirty four lakhs 

forty eight thousand five hundred twenty three only) and 

subsequently on 26.08.2021 a notice under Section 8 of the IBC 

was issued to the corporate debtor for default in payment of 

operational debt to the tune of Rs.5,37,65,669/- (Rupees Five 

crore thirty seven lakh sixty five thousand six hundred sixty nine 

only) which was delivered at registered office of the corporate 

debtor on 28.08.2021.  However, the corporate debtor did not give 

reply to the operational creditor.   

3. According to the operational creditor it was an operational 

debt under Section 5(21) of the IBC and as such petition was filed

[...]

1 during the month of March 2020, particularly on 

05.03.2020, 11.03.2020, 13.03.2020, and thereafter on 16.03.2020; 

however, none of those emails were ever addressed and or responded by 

the Corporate Debtor. 

5.7 Earlier, on 06.09.2019 the Respondent No. 1 received a payment of 

Rs. 12,16,527.00 (in words, Rupees Twelve Lakhs Sixteen Thousand 

Five Hundred and Twenty-Seven Only), which was the last payment from 

the Corporate Debtor to the Respondent No. 1 till date in this matter, the 

said payment was a part payment towards an outstanding invoice in 

default bearing No. 10081927MTE0531, raised for rentals payable under 

the rent contract, the Rent Schedule MTEL-015(A). As a result of the 

continuing default in payment onward since July- August 2019, the 

rentals to a tune of amount Rs. 1,19,72,541.00 (in words, Rupees One 

Crore Nineteen Lakhs Seventy-Two Thousand Five Hundred and Forty 

One Only) remained overdue in twenty (20) invoices. Copies of the 

mentioned invoices are referred to and relied upon by the Appellant in 

the Appeal Memo (Annexure "A-16" of the Appeal Memo). 

5.8.2 On 28.10.2020, as there was continuing default in payment by the

[...]

rented equipment which the Corporate Debtor wants to hand over. 

5.10 On 26.08.2021 the Respondent No. 1 had duly served a demand 

notice to the Corporate Debtor for the outstanding operational debt in 

default (continuing default since July- August 2019), aggregating up to 

Rs. 5,37,65,669.00 (in words, Rupees Five Crore Thirty-Seven Lac Sixty-

Five Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty-Nine only) in terms of Section 8(1) 

of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 read along with Rule 5 of 

the Insolvency and Bankruptcy (Application to Adjudicating Authority) 

Rules 2016. The said demand notice was delivered to the Corporate 

Debtor by way of a registered post on 28.08.2021 (at 16:23:33 Hrs.

[...]

Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) of the Corporate Debtor 

in terms of Section 9 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 read 

along with Rule 6(1) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy (Application to 

Adjudicating Authority) Rules 2016 due to the Operational Debt in default 

go a tune of Rs. 5,48,62,056.00 (Rupees Five Crores Forty-Eight Lacs 

Sixty- Two Thousand and Fifty-Six Only), due and payable to the 

Respondent No. 1 by the Corporate Debtor under the rent.” 

8. Mr. Nazish Alam,  learned counsel appearing on behalf of 

Respondent/operational creditor submits that the order impugned 

itself reflects a good reason for rejection of the present appeal.